value of the rights of use as per IAS 40 is approximately the same as the value obtained using the cost

method.

Consolidated interim report on operations as at 30 September 2021
Explanatory notes

95

Method for estimating the fair value of properties
For the purpose of determining the fair value of the real estate assets at the date of change in method,

the BPER Banca Group hired a qualified appraisal company, which was asked to update its:

• “full" appraisals, according to which the fair value is determined on the basis of all information

relating to the business, including on-site inspections;

• “desktop" appraisals, according to which the fair value is determined on the basis of the average

value of comparable properties, without any on-site inspection. 51

Effects of change in the measurement method of properties
The effects, gross and net of the tax effect, on the Income Statement and Shareholders Equity (item by

item) of the BPER Banca Group at 1 January 2021 are summarised below:

Items breakdown
Consolidated impact before tax Consolidated impact after tax

Income
statement Reserves Total Income

statement Reserves  Total
Property used in
operations – IAS 16 A (19,913) 122,369 102,456 (19,122) 83,041 63,919
Investment property –
IAS 40 B - 14,978 14,978  3,375 3,375
Total consolidated
impact C = A+B

(19,913) 137,347 117,434 (19,122) 86,416 67,294
Impact reflected in the following captions of the Income statement and Shareholders’ equity
Caption 260 “Valuation differences
on property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets measured at fair
value” (22,489) - (22,489) (22,489)  (22,489)
Caption 210 “Net adjustments to
property, plant and equipment” 2,576 - 2,576 2,576  2,576
Caption 300 “Income taxes on
current operations for the period”   791  791
Caption 120. “Valuation reserves” - 122,369 122,369  83,041 83,041
Caption “150. “Reserves” - 14,978 14,978  3,375 3,375

Criteria for recognition in the financial statements

The following are shown below:

• The criteria for recognition, measurement and derecognition of the income components of

“Property, plant and equipment” modified along with the method of measurement, limited to

properties owned by the Group, which has changed from cost to fair value52;T

• the methods for determining the impairment and fair value of the properties owned by the

Group, again updated as a result of the change in the method of measurement for such

properties.

For the other criteria adopted for the recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of